
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk or 0151 
511 8059  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 20 October 2015 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 1 September 2015 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.  
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

11 - 21 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES 
 

22 - 26 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TOPIC GROUP UPDATES   
 

27 - 29 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2015-16   
 

30 - 58 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block
[...]
ate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 1 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate Services Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2015 
 
  RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 
EXB7     DIRECTORATE OVERVIEW REPORTS 
 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources, on progress against key 
objectives/milestones and performance targets for the 
fourth quarter year-end to 31 March 2015. 

 
 The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic 
summary of key issues arising from performance in the 
relevant quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to 
Council priorities or functional areas. The Board noted 
that such information was key to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements, with the Board 
having a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 
It was reported that each report contained an 

update concerning the implementation of mitigation 
measures for all high risks contained within each of the 
Directorate Risk Registers. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2015 
 
  LEADER’S PORTFOLIO 
 
   
EXB12 HALTON FOUNDATION (RUNCORN AND WIDNES 

COMMUNITY FUND) 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on progress made on the 
development of a Community Foun
[...]
oard considered a report of the Chief Executive, 

on Disabled Go – Accessibility and Equality Services. 
 
The Board was advised that the Disabled Go Service 

was the UK’s leading provider of accessibility and equality 
services. The Service covered all types of venue and sought 
to give users information for them to make an informed 
choice about accessibility rather than make a decision for 
them. 

 
It was reported that Disabled Go currently worked 

with more than 250 public and private sector organisations 
on its unique Access Guide Service. This strongly linked to 
Equality Act obligations, and helped disabled people to 
tackle the barriers faced by them to access venues and 
services and build resilience and independence.  

 
In developing an Access Service for Halton, it was 

reported that the Council would seek to work with local 
partners initially, such as the Clinical Commissioning Group, 
the Chamber of Commerce, Halton Disability Partnership, 
the local SEND and the Voluntary, Faith and Community 
sector. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) in light of the exceptional circumstances set out in the 
report, Procurement Standing Orders 4.1 to 4.2 be 
waived in order for the Council to enter into a contract 
with Disabled Go for the provision of an Access 
Service in Halton; and  

 
2) the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Portfolio 

holder for Resources, be authorised to negotiate 
terms and enter into a contract for Access Services in 
Halton with Disabled Go. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

 

Page 10



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 1 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 
[...]
out                               HBC 
          S. Semoff                           HBC Policy and Strategy 
                                                L. Derbyshire                      HBC 

    
In Attendance:               N. Renison                            

              L. Driscoll 
              L. Thompson 
              E.Roberts Smith 
              N. Goodwin 
 

           HBC 
           HBC 
            NHS HALTON CCG OBSERVER 
            HBC 
            HBC 

Apologies for Absence:  M. Fry (Community Representative), A. McIntyre (Children’s 
Trust), M. Noone (HBC Chair E&R SSP) and D. Parr (CX HBC). 

 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015, having been printed 
and circulated were agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 SSP KEY MESSAGES/ISSUES 
 

The key partners each gave a verbal update on their areas in respect of: 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, Environment, Skills and Learning, Children 
and Young People (Children’s Trust), Environment and Regeneration, Safer 
Halton, the Housing Partnership and Equalities and Engagement. 

Page 13



 
In relation to the Health and Wellbeing Board, the following was reported:- 

 

•       The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) had held a development 
day on The One Halton Programme.  The One Halton Programme 
was an overarching framework to deliver a collective mandate for 
joint action across Halton against a jointly agreed set of strategic 
priorities. With a focus on primary, secondary and tertiary prevention, 
it created a holistic way of working in which all local organisation, 
both statutory and non-statutory, co-ordinate their approach and 
services to managing the health and well-being needs of local 
people; 
 

•       There had been a new health summary for Halton from the 
Department of Health which had wider implications; 

 

•       Child Poverty had slightly reduced in the Borough.  However, the 
number of  statutory hom
[...]
use. The 
Board noted that they were widely available on the internet and in 
shops and new ones were being produced every month.  It was 
reported that the Council had banned legal highs in all Council 
venues and areas and that the Safer Policy and Performance Board 
had established a Topic Group to consider ways of dealing with this 
issue. 

 

Page 17



The Board noted the excellent work that had been undertaken by 
Cheshire Police in respect of anti-social behaviour and burglary in Halton. 

 
In respect of the Housing Partnership, the following was reported:- 
 

•       The Housing Associations had met in May 2015 to look at the 
opportunities of the Mersey Gateway Project and how to link 
communities into these opportunities; 
 

•       Universal Credit – HHT had started to see the impact of Universal 
credit and discussions had taken place on how this would impact on 
the Borough along with the reduction in the benefit cap; 

 

•       Better Care Fund – Front Line Housing Staff had received force 
prevention and dementia training and how to engage with customers 
in their homes in order to ensure people take up services that they 
require; 
 

•       There had been a general review of Housing Group works as only 
three landlords regularly contributed; 
 

•       A discussion had taken place on the extension of the right to buy 
scheme and it had been identified a 5:1 ratio on a new build after a 
house had been sold under the scheme.  It had been noted that 
replacement was not a reality and there would be a rapid depletion of 
quality affordable rentable housing in the Borough; 

 

•       HHT were one of ten piloting a new regulation.  A report would be 
presented to the Board at a future meeting; and 

 

•       The impact of the ‘Bedroom Tax’ was discussed and it was noted 
that larger properties in some areas of the Borough were hard to let 
and some families were moving into smaller properties. 
 

In relation to Equalities, Engagement & Comm
[...]
y, accelerated by central Government’s 

digital by default agenda, presents both challenges and opportunities 
to local public service delivery and our customers be acknowledged; 
 

(2) A co-ordinated cross-sector approach to digital economy and 
inclusion in Halton is progressed through the Employment, Learning 
and Skills Partnership Board be agreed; 
 

(3) Through the Partner Asset Review, partners inform a ‘digital safety 
net’ infrastructure mapping exercise; and 
 

(4) The Go ON Digital Charter be adopted. 
 

5 PRESENTATION 
 

The Board received a presentation from Dave Sweeney, Elaine Roberts-
Smith and Lisa Driscoll which gave details on Social Value and Procurement 
Framework.  

 
The Board was advised of the following:- 
 

•       The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012; 

•       The Health and Social Value Programme (HSVP) and its objectives;  

•       The successful journey so far;  

•       How social value would be embedded in procurement practices and 
achieved through procurement opportunities;  

•       The Social Value Procurement Framework to date and how it was 
measured;  

•       Social value outside of procurement; and  

•       The next steps which would ensure a clear standardised 
procurement process. 

 
 The Board had a discussion regarding points raised in the presentation 

and supported the Social Value and Procurement Framework.  It was noted that 
Halton were the national lead in this area and the excellent work that had been 
undertaken to date. 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentations be received and noted.  

 

Page 20



 
 

Meeting ended at 11.50 am 

Page 21



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 1 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: N/a 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 15 

January and 26 March 2015. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last two meetings of the Member Development Group 
are before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
None. 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6



Member Development Group 
 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 15th January 2015  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), J. Bradshaw, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, M. Ratcliffe, M. Wharton and G. Zygadllo. 
 
Officers: K Mackenzie, A Miller and Alison Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors Gilligan, Wainwright, Wallace and Wright. 
 
Councillor Wharton chaired the meeting as Councillor Stockton was delayed at another 
meeting. 
 
MDG7 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 The notes of the last meeting held on 26 June 2014 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

 

MDG8 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  
 LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.) 

 
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2014 remained 
unchanged at 54 of 56. 
 
It was reported that the MAP paperwork had now been made simpler to 
complete for those Members who had been elected for over four years.  
A revised form had been produced, and the feedback from Members 
attending their MAP’s was that they welcomed the more streamlined 
version. 
 

 
 
KM 
 
 
KM/ 
JS 
 
 

 LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial
[...]
Wednesday 13 and Thursday 14 May.  This would be arranged in the 
same way to the Induction held in May 2014, with the inclusion of Sci-
Tec in Daresbury.  There would also be a Mock Council meeting held in 
the Council Chamber, for newly elected Members. And any other 
Members wishing to join the workshop before the first meeting of 
Council. 
 

 
AM/ 
KM 
 
 
KM 
 
 
KM/ 
AS 
 
 
KM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KM/ 
JS 

MDG10 MEMBERS’ VIRTUAL DESKTOP UPDATE  
 Alan Miller informed the Group that he would migrate all Members from 

Citrix to the new virtual desktop over the next few weeks.  This would 
need to be done on an individual basis.  Members could e-mail Alan to 
book an appointment to see him in the Members’ Room.  The new 
desktop would eventually be available for us on I-Pads, although some 
additional security measures would need to be added before this took 
place. 
 
A Member asked if the problem with some Members being unable to 
access their “Part 2” agenda items had now been resolved.  Alan 
replied that he believed it had, and that all Members who had 
experienced problems had contacted him.    

 
AM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MDG 11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES  
 No other issues to report. 

 
 

MDG 12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 RESOLVED: The next meeting will be held at 4.30pm in the Willow 

Room, 1st Floor, Municipal Building Widnes on Thursday 26 March.  
The Group will then meet in July, September, January and March 2016 
(dates and times to be arranged.) 

KM 
/JS 

 The meeting closed at 5.00pm  

Page 24



Member Development Group 
 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 26th March 2015  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), B. Gilligan, M. Wharton and G. Zygadllo. 
 
Officers: K Mackenzie, and A Miller. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Bradshaw, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
M. Ratcliffe, Wainwright, Wallace and Wright. 
 
MDG13 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 The notes of the last meeting held on 15 January 2015 were approved 

as a correct record. 
 

 

MDG14 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  
 LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.) 

 
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2014 remained 
unchanged at 54 of 56.  MAPs would be arranged with Members 
following the local election in May. 

 
 
KM 
 
 

 LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year. 
 
Since April 2014, 98% of Members had attended at least one organised 
training event (55 of 56 Members.)  The target was 100% for the year 
2014-15. 
 

 
 
 
KM 
 

MDG15 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
 
 
 

Members were informed that a Mentoring Workshop would be arranged 
to be held before the local election in May. 
 
The Local Government Finance Workshop would also be rearranged for 
after the election in May.   
 
The Induction Programme for new Members would be held for any 
newly elected Members to the Council, to be held in the week following 
the local election on 12 and 13 May.  A Tour of the Borough, and a 
Mock Council workshop would also be arranged for new Members who 
required it. 
 
The Chairman of the Group and Kathryn had attended a North West 
Employers Member Development Network on 24 February at North 
West Employers in Manchester.  Part of the discussion at the meeting 
was supporting the Digital Champions’ role of elected Members, and 
how this should be progressed locally.  The Group recognised that this 
was a key issue for the future and the way in which the public would be 
engaged.  This issue was being addressed corporately by the Executive 
Board. 

KM 
 
 
KM 
 
 
KM 
 

   

Page 25



 

MDG16 MEMBERS’ IT UPDATE 
 
Alan Miller informed Members of the group that most of the IT terminals 
in the Members’ rooms in Widnes and Runcorn had been upgraded to a 
Windows 7 desktop.  Alan also explained that he would shortly be 
leaving the Authority as he had been successful at securing a 
promotion with another company. 
 
Members of the Group present congratulated Alan and thanked him for 
the amount of time he had spent with Members’ assisting them with all 
aspects of IT over the last few years. 
 
Members asked Alan if his replacement would be based in the 
Municipal Building.  Alan replied that this was unlikely as the role was 
shared with other HBC bases. 
 

 
 
JG 
 

MDG 17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES  
 No other issues to report. 

 
 

MDG 18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 RESOLVED: The next meeting will be held at 4.30pm in the Willow 

Room, 1st Floor, Municipal Building Widnes on Thursday 25 June.  The 
Group will then meet in September, January and March 2016 (dates 
and times to be arranged.) 
 

KM 
/JS 

 The meeting closed at 5.00pm  

Page 26



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 1 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Topic Group Updates 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the progress of the 

work of the two Topic Groups formed by the Board, namely 
 

− The Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group; and 

− the Fees and Charges Topic Group. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board notes the progress being 

made and the next steps to be taken by each of the Topic Groups. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Board had previously formed two Topic Groups to carry out 

overview and review of two particular areas of activity. 
 
3.2 The Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) Topic Group 
 
 This Topic Group was formed at the beginning of 2013 to oversee and 

guide the development of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme.  
The Scheme came into existence on 1 April 2013 and has been revised 
and fine-tuned since that time, through guidance provided by this Topic 
Group.  The scheme has been supported by Government grant and, 
whilst technically this grant is still there in the list of grants provided by 
the Government, the Council’s main grant has been reduced by that 
amount.  So, in effect, a grant to the amount of that provided for this 
purpose has been cut.  Owing to the careful use of the grant previously 
awarded, the Council has developed a ‘reserve’ which it could use to 
provide a scheme for a couple of years but when that has run out it will 
need to find an alternative way to fund the scheme or cease it. 

 
3.3 It is suggested that the Topic Group meets again soon to review this 

issue, which is also connected with the future approach of the 
Government to Discretionary Housing Payments.  Having reviewed the 
options available to the Council the Group would then formally report 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7a



back to this Board and, where appropriate, make recommendations to 
the Executive Board about the future of the scheme. 

 
3.4 Fees and Charges Topic Group 
 
3.5 The Board established the ‘Fees and Charges’ Topic Group during the 

last Municipal Year.  The Topic Group includes membership from each 
of the other Policy and Performance Boards and the Development and 
Licensing Committees.  Its purpose was to examine, in detail, the 
opportunities the Council has to increase its income from fees and 
charges, given the current financial pressures the Council finds itself in. 

 
3.6 The Topic Group is making good progress and has reviewed 

opportunities in the Communities Dept and the Policy, Planning and 
Transportation Dept.  It is likely to require two or three more meetings 
before bringing its conclusions and recommendations to this Board.  It 
is fair to say, following the first two meetings of the Topic Group, that 
increasing income significantly from fees and charges will be difficult. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Any significant change to the Council’s policy in the operation of the 

DSS would require this Board to make recommendations to the 
Executive Board. 

 
4.2 Similarly, changes to fees and charges or the introduction of new fees 

and charges would need to be approved by Council as part of the 
Budget process. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Increased fees and charges would assist the Council in continuing to 

deliver on its priorities, given reductions in Government grant and the 
increasing demand on some of its services. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no direct risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 29



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 1 September 2015     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  

Quarter 1 of 2015/16 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 

respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management 
[...]
rogress against key service objectives/milestones 

and performance targets, during the first quarter of 2015/16 for service areas within the remit of 
the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2. Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and 

included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation 
to the Council’s priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 Human Resources, Organisational Development, Policy, Performance and Efficiency 
 ICT Infrastructure 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which 

include:- 
 

Finance 
 

 The final accounts process for 2014/15 has been underway during the quarter. The draft Statement 
of Accounts was signed off by the Chief Finance Officer on Tuesday 30 June and passed to Grant 
Thornton UK LLP on the same day for them to start the audit of the accounts. Findings of the audit 
will be reported to the Business Efficiency Board on 23 September 2015. 

 

 The 2014/15 outturn was reported to the Executive Board on 2 July 2015. Net expenditure for the 
year was £0.2m under the approved budget of £108.2m. Capital spending for the year was £32.1m, 
which represented 75% delivery of the revised capital programme budget. There was slippage 
during the year to some of the larger capital projects which has been rolled forward to the current 
financial year. 

 

 It is mandatory for all local authority maintained schools to complete the Schools Financial Value 
Standard (SFVS) and submit it to the local authority by 31 March each year.  The SFVS comprises a 
series of questions to enable gove
[...]
se.  

Page 57



Corporate Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q1 2015/16 Page 27 of 27 

 

8.0 Explanation of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target 
is on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or 
too early to say at this stage 
whether the annual target is on 
course to be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	extracts

	5 SSP Minutes
	june 2015 draft lsp mins

	6 Member Development Group Minutes
	MDG Notes 150115
	MDG Notes 260315

	7a Topic Group Updates
	8a Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 2015-16
	Corporate PPB Q1 15-16 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 1 September 
2015 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Dennett, 
C. Gerrard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Osborne

Absence declared on Council business: 

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, A. Scott and C. Patino

Also in attendance: 

Action
CS10 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 2 June 2015 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS13 SSP MINUTES

The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 
Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were presented to the Board for information.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



CS14 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meetings held on 15 January 2015 and 
26 March 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes.

CS15 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources which provide an update on 
the progress of the two Topic Groups formed by the Board.

A Topic Group to oversee and guide the development 
of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme (the 
Scheme) had been formed at the beginning of 2013. The 
Scheme came into existence in April 2013 and was 
supported by Government grant. It was reported that the 
Council’s main grant  had been reduced by the same 
amount, which effectively meant that the amount provided 
for this purpose had been cut. It was noted that the Council 
had developed a “reserve” owing to careful use of the grant, 
and that this would be used to provide a scheme for a 
couple of more years. However, once this amount had been 
used, an alternative way to fund the scheme would be 
needed, or it would have to cease.

It was agreed that the Topic Group would meet soon 
to review this issue which also had a connection with the 
future approach of the Government to Discretionary Housing 
Payments. Options for the future use of the scheme would 
be reported to the Board.

The Fees and Charges Topic Group had been 
established in 2014/15 with its main purpose to examine the 
opportunities for the Council to increase its income from fees 
and charges. It was reported that the group were making 
good progress with a review of opportunities in the 
Communities Department and the Policy, Planning and 
Transportation Department already considered. The 
services provided by Public Health and Adult Social 
Services would be the subject of review in the next Topic 
Group meetings, following which final conclusions and 
recommendations would be reported to a future meeting of 
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the progress being made and the 
next steps to be taken by each of the Topic Groups, be 



noted.

CS16 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2015-16

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Policy and Resources, which presented the Performance 
Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 2015/16.

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Arising from the report Members commented on the 
following emerging issues: 

 Business Rates and Council Tax collection rates;
 The Single Fraud Investigation Service:
 Arrangements for the future provision of Leisure 

Services; and 
 The occupancy rates for HBC Industrial Units and of 

Widnes Market Hall.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.21 p.m.


